

## RESOLUTION NO. 115-2007 OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## A PORTION OF INTENTION TO VACATE A PORTION OF OLD RIVER ROAD COLOMA TOWNSITE

**General Vacation #2006-02** 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors may initiate a proceeding to vacate and abandon a county street, highway or road pursuant to Streets and Highways Code § 8320(a) (1) et seq.; and

**WHEREAS**, on August 15, 2006, Agenda Item #71, the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors directed the Department of Transportation to proceed with and determine the practicality of vacating the County road known as Old River Road pursuant to Streets and Highways Code § 8320 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, it is the intent of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors to vacate a portion of Old River Road, located between the South Fork of the American River and Coloma Heights Road in the Coloma area; and

**WHEREAS**, the vacation is pursuant of the provisions of § 8320 et seq., Chapter 3 of Part 3, Division 9 of the Streets and Highways Code (General Vacation Procedures).

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS;

- That the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors, pursuant to Streets and Highways Code § 8320(a)
   (1) et seq., declares its intention to vacate a portion of Old River Road, as described in Exhibit A attached hereto; and
- 2. Pursuant to Streets and Highways Code § 8320(b) et seq., that the Clerk of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors set a public hearing at which time all persons interested in the proposed vacation will be heard on June 26, 2007 at 9:00 AM at the Board of Supervisors Chambers, 330 Fair Lane, Placerville, CA; and
- 3. The Clerk of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors shall publish notice of said hearing, in accordance with the requirements of the Streets and Highways Code § 8320(b), and § 8322(a) et seq., and the Department of Transportation shall cause notices to be posted pursuant to the Streets and Highways Code § 8323 et seq.

1	
1	
1	
1	
1	
1	
1	
1	
1	
Resolution _	
Page 1 of 2	

•	, 2007, by the following vote of said Board:
ATTEST	Ayes:
CINDY KECK	Noes:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Absent:
Ву	
Deputy Clerk	Helen K. Baumann, Chairman of the Board
, ,	Board of Supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT:	
THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.	
DATE	
	ervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of California
Ву	
Deputy Clerk	